




May 16, 1990

David Lee, Esq.

Treasurer

Committee to Elect Darlene Lee

4793 Ewing Road

Castro Valley, CA  94546






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-214

Dear Mr. Lee:


You are seeking advice on behalf of the Committee to Elect Darlene Lee ("the committee") regarding the permissible uses of campaign funds under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   As treasurer for this committee we provide you with advice pursuant to Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed); we are treating your question as a request for informal assistance because your request for advice does not refer to a specific pending governmental decision.  (Regulation 18329.)  


The following advice is based upon the facts provided in your letter of March 11, 1990.  

QUESTION


Does the Act permit the committee to make donations of its campaign funds to nonprofit organizations?

CONCLUSION


The committee can make donations of its campaign funds to nonprofit organizations provided certain requirements are met.

FACTS


The Committee to Elect Darlene Lee, formed in 1984, was Mrs. Lee's campaign committee for election to a seat on the Eden Hospital Board of Directors ("the board") in the November 1984 election.  Mrs. Lee, currently a member of the board, was first elected in 1984 and subsequently reelected in 1988.


The committee has not raised any campaign funds since 1984, and now wishes to make donations to nonprofit organizations.

ANALYSIS


The Act permits campaign funds to be use to make donations to nonprofit organizations, provided three requirements are met.  First, the recipient organization must be a bona fide charitable, educational civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt nonprofit organization.  Second, no substantial part of the proceeds of the donation can have a material financial effect on the candidate or elected officer, members of his or her immediate family, or the treasurer of the committee.  Third, the donation must bear a reasonable relationship to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85803.)


Because your letter has not provided any information with respect to the circumstances of the contemplated donation by the committee, other than the donated funds will not be used by the recipient nonprofit organizations to support or oppose candidates or ballot measures, we can only provide you with general advice. 


With respect to the first requirement, you can verify with the entities designated to receive the contemplated donations from the committee to determine whether they are qualifying nonprofit organizations.  


With respect to the second requirement, no substantial part of the proceeds of the donation can have a material financial effect on the candidate or elected officer, members of his or her immediate family, or the treasurer of the committee.  We have previously advised that the test to determine whether the requisite material effect result is that set forth in subdivision (a)(4) of Regulation 18702.1 (copy enclosed).  That section provides:



The decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets (other than interest in real property), or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by at least $250.

Therefore, if an increase or decrease of at least $250 in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of Mrs. Lee, her immediate family, or of the committee's treasurer will result from the donation, the campaign funds may not be given.  (See Statham Advice Letter, I-89-690, copy enclosed.)


With respect to the third requirement, whether the donations bear a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose would depend on the specific facts of the donor elected official's situation and the recipient of the donation.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter please contact me at (916) 322-5091.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman

Counsel, Legal Division
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